DCF 2025P 2026P 2027P 2028P 2029P 2030P 2031P 2032P 2033P 2034P

Revenue 24 59 68 67 54 80 97 76 67 53

NOPAT 10 33 30 33 23 47 60 42 35 24

Amortization 1 9 12 12 12 12 11 11 11 11

Working capital expenditures 0 -4 1 -1 2 -4 -2 3 1 2

CAPEX -15 -19 -7 -10 -13 -17 -15 -9 -12 -14

FCFF -3 19 36 35 24 38 54 47 35 23

WACC 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9%

Discount factor 0,97 0,87 0,79 0,71 0,64 0,58 0,52 0,47 0,42 0,38

DFCFF -3 17 29 25 16 22 28 22 15 9

Sum of DFCFF to 2034 178

Growth rate (g) 0%

Residual value 2034 359

Discounted Residual value 137 -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Enterprise Value (EV) 315 537,4 556,1 578,5 605,9 640,2

Net debt -76 517,2 533,7 553,3 577,1 606,5

Equity Value 391 498,5 513,2 530,4 551,2 576,6

Shares (m.) 0,736 481,3 494,3 509,6 527,8 549,9

Equity Value per share (PLN) 530,4 465,4 477,0 490,6 506,6 525,9

WACC

WACC + 0,5%

WACC + 1,0%

Sensitivity analysis

Growth rate (g)

WACC - 1,0%

WACC - 0,5%

Source: Noble Securities

3 NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT

|

R E K O M E N D A C J A

Below we present Cost of Equity and WACC calculation:

WACC 2025P 2026P 2027P 2028P 2029P 2030P 2031P 2032P 2033P 2034P

Risk free rate 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47% 5,47%

Market risk premium 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46% 5,46%

Beta 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

Cost  of equity 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9%

Effective tax rate 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8% 8,8%

Cost of debt 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0% 8,0%

Cost of debt after tax bracket 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3% 7,3%

Net debt/EV 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

WACC 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9% 10,9%
Source: Noble Securities

PEERS VALUATION

We divided the comparative analysis into two groups of companies, separately for foreign and domestic companies. We used P/E,

EV/EBITDA, and P/BV ratios for the years 2025-2027. The mean excludes the two extreme observations and gives equal weight to

the ratios and years.

2025P 2026P 2027P 2025P 2026P 2027P 2025P 2026P 2027P

SQUARE ENIX HOLDINGS CO LTD 30 168 41,3 38,2 35,3 20,1 18,1 17,4 3,6 3,4 3,3

37 INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINME-A 25 875 17,8 16,1 14,8 14,9 13,9 12,4 3,6 3,3 2,9

EVERPLAY GROUP PLC 2 764 15,0 14,2 13,5 10,6 10,0 9,6 2,1 1,9 1,8